

08-11151

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

DEMARQUIS LADELLE WILLIAMS

Defendant/Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division
Case No. 3:08-CR-069-P (04)

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT, DEMARQUIS LADELLE WILLIAMS

Peter Smythe
TBN: 00788442

PETER SMYTHE, P.C.
211 Record Street
Suite 400
Dallas, Texas 75202
Telephone: (214) 697-4811
Facsimile: (817) 460-9777

ATTORNEYS FOR THE APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons.....	i
Recommendation on Oral Argument.....	iii
Table of Contents.....	iv
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	viii
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	3
Summary of the Arguments.....	5
Argument	
I. The trial court erred by applying a 4-point § 2B1.1(b)(2)(B) enhancement to Williams’s Base Offense Level because only eight victims suffered actual loss.....	6
II. The trial court erred by using a flawed methodology to determine intended loss.....	10
A. The trial court misapplied <i>Sowels</i> as a bright-line rule.....	10
B. Potential victim risk alone cannot support enhancements.....	14
C. The trial court errantly transferred the co-conspirator’s subjective intent onto Williams for the intended loss amount.....	15
Prayer.....	18
Certificate of Service.....	19

Certificate of Compliance.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>United States v. Ahmed</i> , 324 F.3d 368 (5 th Cir. 2003)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Carralero</i> , 195 Fed.Appx. 874 (11 th Cir. 2006) (unpublished per curiam).....	13
<i>United States v. Conner</i> , 537 F.3d 480 (5 th Cir. 2008).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Duhon</i> , 440 F.3d 711 (5 th Cir. 2006).....	8, 17
<i>United States v. Goss</i> , 549 F.3d 1013 (5 th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 42 F.3d 914 (5 th Cir. 1995).....	13, 16-17
<i>United States v. Icaza</i> , 492 F.3d 967 (8 th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>United States v. Krenning</i> , 93 F.3d 1257 (5 th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 427 F.3d 881 (5 th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Saacks</i> , 131 F.3d 540 (5 th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 343 F.3d 511 (5 th Cir. 2003).....	12, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Say</i> , 923 F.Supp.2d 611 (D. Vt. 1995).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Sowels</i> , 998 F.2d 249 (5 th Cir. 1993).....	5, 10, 11, 12

United States v. Surasky,
976 F.2d 242 (5th Cir. 1992).....9

United States v. Villegas,
404 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2005).....8

United States v. Yagar,
404 F.3d 967 (6th Cir. 2005).....8

United States v. Yeaman,
194 F.3d 442 (3rd Cir. 1999)..... 15

Williams v. United States,
503 U.S. 193 (1992).....9

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 371 2

18 U.S.C. § 1029(a)..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 3231ix

18 U.S.C. § 3742..... ix

21 U.S.C. § 1291.....ix

RULES

F.R.A.P. 4(b).....ix

UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 2B1.1(b)(2)(B)
.....1, 5, 6, 7, 8

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 2B1.1, cmt. n.1..... 7

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 2B1.1, cmt. n.3(A)(i)
.....7

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 2B1.1, cmt. n.3(A)(iii)
.....7

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 2B1.1, cmt. n.3(A)(iv)
..... 11

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 2B1.1, cmt. n.3(F)(i)
.....11, 13

SECONDARY RESOURCES

ROGER W. HAINES, JR., FRANK O. BOWMAN, III, JENNIFER C. WOLL,
Federal Sentencing Guidelines Handbook
(Thomson West 2007 ed.)8, 16
